Bolivar Drive  � P.O. Box 547  � Bradford, PA 16701  � USA  � 814-362-5536  � Fax 814-362-8883  � www.koaspeer.com
Specif icat ions given herein may be changed at any t ime without pr ior not ice.  Please conf i rm technical  speci f icat ions before you order and/or use.
PAGE 1 OF 4
Power Chip Inductors
Type LPC10065
1. Scope
This specification applies to LPC10065 power chip inductors produced by KOA Corporation.
3. Type Designation
The type designation shall be the following form:
SS-216 R4
AHA 6/30/06
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
Size ToleranceNominal
Inductance
10065
K: ±10%
M: ±20%
101: 100µH
221: 220µH
152: 1500µH
10065 K101
Packaging
TED: 10" Embossed Plastic
300 pcs/reel
TED
Termination
Material
A: SnAg
(Other termination
styles available,
contact factory
for options)
ALPC
Type
New Type
CERTIFIED
CERTIFIED
2. Dimensions and Construction
D
C
E
F
F
A
B
Ferrite
Core
Magnet
Wire
Electrode Ceramic
Substrate
A B C D E F
Dimensions inches (mm)
ø.394±.008
(ø10.0±0.2)
.295 Max.
(7.5 Max.)
.098±.008
(2.5±0.2)
.409±.008
(10.4±0.2)
.315±.008
(8.0±0.2)
.354
(9.0)10065
Size
Bolivar Drive  � P.O. Box 547  � Bradford, PA 16701  � USA  � 814-362-5536  � Fax 814-362-8883  � www.koaspeer.com
Specif icat ions given herein may be changed at any t ime without pr ior not ice.  Please conf i rm technical  speci f icat ions before you order and/or use.
PAGE 2 OF 4
SS-216 R4
4. Rating
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
No. Item Specification
1 Storage temperature range -40°C ~ +85°C
2 Operating temperature range -30°C ~ +85°C
4.1 Rating
Part
Designation
Inductance
(µH)
DC
Resistance
Maximum
(Ω)
Allowable
DC Current
Maximum
(Amps)
Self Resonant
Frequency
Minimum
(MHz)
Quality
Factor
Minimum
(MHz)
Measured
Frequency
(Hz)
Inductance
Tolerance
M: ±20%
40
30
20
15
L Meas. Freq.
1 MHz
Q Meas. Freq.
2.52 MHz
LPC10065ATEDR68M 0.68 75.0 6.0 mΩ 9.50
LPC10065ATED1R0M 1.0 65.0 7.0 mΩ 9.00
LPC10065ATED1R5M 1.5 50.0 8.0 mΩ 8.50
LPC10065ATED2R2M 2.2 40.0 9.0 mΩ 7.50
LPC10065ATED3R3M 3.3 30.0 0.012 6.80
LPC10065ATED4R7M 4.7 25.0 0.017 5.70
LPC10065ATED6R8M 6.8 20.0 0.024 4.70
LPC10065ATED100K 10 15.0 0.036 3.90
LPC10065ATED150K 15 12.0 0.054 3.15
LPC10065ATED220K 22 9.0 0.080 2.60
LPC10065ATED330K 33 8.0 0.120 2.30
LPC10065ATED470K 47 6.0 0.175 1.79
K: ±10%
K: ±10% 30 100 MHz
LPC10065ATED681K 680 1.0 2.70 0.47
LPC10065ATED102K 1000 0.95 4.00 0.38
LPC10065ATED152K 1500 0.85 6.10 0.31
LPC10065ATED222K 2200 0.70 9.00 0.26
LPC10065ATED332K 3300 0.55 13.5 0.21
LPC10065ATED680K 68 5.0 0.255 1.48
LPC10065ATED101K 100 4.0 0.380 1.22
LPC10065ATED151K 150 3.0 0.580 1.00
LPC10065ATED221K 220 2.5 0.850 0.82
LPC10065ATED331K 330 2.0 1.30 0.67
LPC10065ATED471K 470 1.5 1.85 0.57
SS-216 R4
Bolivar Drive  � P.O. Box 547  � Bradford, PA 16701  � USA  � 814-362-5536  � Fax 814-362-8883  � www.koaspeer.com
Specif icat ions given herein may be changed at any t ime without pr ior not ice.  Please conf i rm technical  speci f icat ions before you order and/or use.
PAGE 3 OF 4
Item Requirement Test Methods
DC Super-imposition ∆L/L within -5% Inductance when the allowable
current is applied
Resistance to No evidence of outer damage Solder 260 ± 5°C/10 sec
soldering heat ∆L/L shall be within ±5%
Vibration ∆L/L within ±5% 2 hours in each direction
of X, Y, Z, at a frequency range of
10 ~ 55 ~10Hz with 1.5 mm amplitude
Heat shock ∆L/L within ±5% -40 ± 2°C/0.5 Hr 85 ± 2°C/0.5 Hr
100 cycles
High temperature ∆L/L within ±5% Store at 85 ± 2°C 500 Hrs.
leaving
Low temperature ∆L/L within ±5% Store at -40 ± 2°C 500 Hrs.
leaving
Moisture leaving ∆L/L within ±5% 40 ± 2°C 90 ~ 95% RH 500 Hrs.
5. Reliability Test
85°C
-40°C
0.5 Hr
6. Taping
6.1 Dimensions of Tape
.069 (1.75 ± 0.1) ø.059 (ø1.5 ± 0.1)
.629 (16 ± 0.1) .079 (2.0 ± 0.1)
.157 (4.0 ± 0.1)
.433
(11.0)
.016
(0.4)
.275
(7 ± 0.2)
.452 (11.5)Embossed tape
Top tape peeling strength: .008 ~ .027 (0.2N ~ 0.69N)
.944
(24 ±
0.3)
.452
(11.5
± 0.1)
Direction of feed
Blank 1.57
(40mm min.)
Chip
mounting
Blank 1.97
(50 mm min.)
Tape leader
5.90 (150 mm min.)
End Beginning
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
Dimensions in inches (mm)
Bolivar Drive  � P.O. Box 547  � Bradford, PA 16701  � USA  � 814-362-5536  � Fax 814-362-8883  � www.koaspeer.com
Specif icat ions given herein may be changed at any t ime without pr ior not ice.  Please conf i rm technical  speci f icat ions before you order and/or use.
PAGE 4 OF 4
SS-216 R4
6.2 Dimensions and Marking
6.3 Performance
The following items shall be indicated
on the reel.
Type: LPC10065
(1) Nominal inductance and tolerance
(2) Quantity
(3) Production lot number
(4) Manufacturer's name or trade mark
Recommended PAD dimension
ø3.15
(ø80)
1.02 (26.0)
.079
(2.0)
.079
(2.0)
ø.511
(ø13.0)
ø.826
(ø21.0)
ø14.943 (ø380)
Soldering pad
.157
(4.0) .197 (5.0)
.157
(4.0)
.236
(6.0)
Dimensions in
inches (mm)
Dimensions in inches (mm)
100mA 1,000mA
In
du
ct
an
ce
DC-Current
10 µH
100 µH
1000 µH
Type LPC10065
2.2mH
1.5mH
1.0mH
680µH
470µH
330µH
220µH
150µH
100µH
68µH
47µH
33µH
22µH
15µH
10µH
6.8µH
4.7µH
3.3µH
2.2µH
60
Q
 F
ac
to
r
Frequency
1.0 µH
Q-f Characteristics   Type LPC10065
10KHz 100KHz 1MHz 10MHz
50
40
30
20
10
0
2.2 µH
3.3 µH
4.7 µH
6.8 µH
60
Q
 F
ac
to
r
Frequency
10 µH
Q-f Characteristics   Type LPC10065
10KHz 100KHz 1MHz 10MHz
50
40
30
20
10
0
2.2 µH
4.7 µH 3.3 µH
6.8 µH
60
Q
 F
ac
to
r
Frequency
100 µH
Q-f Characteristics   Type LPC10065
10KHz 100KHz 1MHz 10MHz
50
40
30
20
10
0
220 µH
330 µH
680 µH
60
Q
 F
ac
to
r
Frequency
Q-f Characteristics   Type LPC10065
10KHz 100KHz 1MHz 10MHz
50
40
30
20
10
0
2.2 mH
1.5 mH
1 mH
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.